
Resolution #_________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 2023 AGREEMENT WITH   

DAVID P. LONSKI OF THE FIRM SHAMY, SHIPERS AND LONSKI, PC 

TO SERVE AS MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR 

WHEREAS, Resolution 7-1.23 approved by the Township Council authorized David P. 
Lonski (or his designee) of the firm Shamy, Shipers & Lonski, PC (334 Milltown Road, East 
Brunswick, NJ  08816) to serve in the position of Municipal Prosecutor for calendar year 2023, 
and was awarded under a fair and open contract process, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 
19:44A-20.1 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, compensation for said services was set at a rate of $275.00 per session for 
regularly scheduled and special sessions, and reimbursable expenses in an amount not-to-exceed 
$56,000.00 for calendar year 2023; and  

WHEREAS, the purpose of a “plea by mail” in New Jersey is to allow individuals 
to contest certain offenses including traffic tickets without having to appear in person (or a 
scheduled virtual session) with the municipal court; and  

WHEREAS, under the plea by mail process, eligible traffic tickets are processed by the 
municipal prosecutor that reviews the case and provides a recommendation; and 

WHEREAS, under the current agreement for the Municipal Prosecutor, compensation 
for said services is set at a rate of $275.00 per session (virtual or in person) for regularly 
scheduled and special sessions, not accounting for the plea by mail case load; and  

WHEREAS, with an increase in plea by mail requests, it has become necessary to 
increase the authorized amount per session from $275.00 to $350.00 to account for processing 
time with the added volume of plea by mail cases. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 5th day of September 2023, that the 
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to 
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with David P. 
Lonski (or his designee) of the firm Shamy, Shipers & Lonski, PC, serving as Municipal 
Prosecutor for calendar year 2023, amending the amount per session from $275.00 to $350.00 
and increase the authorized amount from $56,000.00 to $70,000.00; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED notice of this action shall be published in the Home 
News & Tribune as required by law within 10 (ten) days after its passage. 



Resolution #_________ 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that 
funds totaling $14,000.00 shall be made available contingent upon the adoption of the FY2024 
under Legal OE budget account 4-01-20-155-000-982. Contract PRO23004 

______________________ 
Cavel Gallimore  
Chief Financial Officer 

_____________________ _____________________ 
Justine Progebin Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator Township Attorney 

Approved as to legal form 

RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO ABSTAIN  NOTES 

HUTCHINSON 

GUADAGNINO 

ANDREWS

DAVIS 

SOCIO 

MEHTA 

MAYOR WOMACK 

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on September 5, 2023. 

_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 



���������	
��
��	���������	���� ����������
�

�������� �� !�"#$%� &$'("��)���*+,-$.��/�*0"�� !,"-�01�2-$,�345�����6
��7��45���
6
8� �� � � � � � ��� �� �� �� � � � � � �� 9:7�;���<���:=>��?�=����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������/��"@�A?�����=B�;�7��7<C�D��:����>���7>�=����<�����=��7��;?�=�����5�5���7��;?�=�����=���=B5�E<�����;�B�<�>���<<���;>��7�����>?�����=B��7��=�>:=7��>�>��>?��9:7�;���<���:=>5�F��C�:�G�7>�>���<����DC�B��<�:��7��>?�����=B�C�:�B:�>�;�B�<�>���7��=�>:=7�>?����=B�DC�>?����>��<��>����7�C�:=�9:7�;���<���:=>�7�>�;���=�;�B�<��7>�>�;H�>��=�C�:�B�C�D��=�I:�=���>�������=��>�C�:=��;?��:<���?��=�7�5� J�-�"��#�/"K�L"�M"1�NM��O���7��7>P����B���Q�=�>� 95F5�R��>�� � �O���7��7>P��S��=�����T>=��>� O���7��7>P��A�<��?�7���:BD�=�� ���>C� T>�>��U�������� O���7��7>P��VB��<�� � � ��J"'�$�.�W���.M���'�$�.M�-.X��.#��*-�$�.��&Y$M�#��*�'-.��.,1�0"��M"X����+,"-X�.���Z�$,�1����Z�$,�1�$.�'"��-$.���-##$'�[$.',�X$.Z�+-�($.Z\�'-M"M�������+,"-X�Z�$,�1�$.�'"��-$.�.�.]��-##$'�'-M"M��J""�'�������,"M�̂@W_]̀�-.X�@̂a]̀��b���"%-*+,"c�1���'-..����M"��Y$M�#��*����+,"-X�$.�'-M"M�$.N�,N$.Z�X�*"M�$'�N$�,".'"c�KY"�"��Y"�X"#".X-.�dM�$X".�$�1�$M�-��$MM�"c�$.�-���-##$'�-''$X".��K$�Y�+"�M�.-,�$.e��1c����KY"�"��Y"�+".-,�1�$.N�,N"M�-�*-.X-���1�,$'".M"�M�M+".M$�.��!,"-M"�'�.�-'���Y"�2�.$'$+-,�������#���-.1�f�"M�$�.M��.�KY"�Y"��1����'Y-�Z"�$M�",$Z$0,"��g�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>����=����7�D<�����>��7�B�7>5�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>��D���7��=B������C�:=�;?�=�����7��>?����7�<>����C�:���;����=�>?����;?�=���5�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>��=�>��7��7��>>�=7�C��=����<C���=����:D<�;�����7��=����C�:�;�77�>�����=���7��>>�=7�C5�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>��=�B��7���<�7>5�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>��;�7>��>�C�:=�;�����>�>=��<���7;<:��7��>?��=��?>�>��D���=���7>��>�>?��>=��<��>��;=���6�i�B�7���7C�G�>7��������7��>��;�<<�G�>7������>��>��>��C���=�C�:=�����7��5�g�F��C�:��=��7�>���j7�>���T>�>���3j5T58�;�>�k�7��7�����C�:��<�����:�<>C�>���=��=��;�7��;>������;�=>��7�����7����?��=���7�>?��9:7�;���<���:=>���7;<:��7����B��B�>�=���?�;<������7������>�B�C�=��:<>��7�C�:=�D��7������=>����=�B�>?��j5T5��B�C��=���7>�C�:��=�B�D��7��=�6��B�>>���>��>?��j5T5����C�:�<�������<:7>�=�<C���=��>�B�C��=���7>�C�:��=�B����=�D�;�B�7����7�>:=�<�k���j5T5�;�>�k�75�h�:�?����>?��=��?>�>�����H�����;���=�B��7��>>�=7�C��D�:>�>?������;>����:�<>C��<���G�<<�?�����7�C�:=��BB��=�>��7��>�>:�5��g�F��C�:��<�����:�<>C��=�>?��l:������7���C�:��:�<>C�����7�����7����>?�=�>?�7���=H�7�����=�;�=�����>?��;�7��;>��7�B�C�D����7>�>��>?���m�9�>�=�n�?�;<����BB�����7��7������C�:=�<�;�7���G���7�>����:���DC��m��>��>?��B�>�=���?�;<�����7;C����>?���>�>��>?�>����:���C�:=��=���=P��<�;�7��5�

Plea by Mail - Sample



����������	��
��
�

�������������������������������  !"����#$���

%�&'��()�"*�+,�#$�,'��-#).,�/�00�1����+,�,#�2#)��0�-,.#+�-!002�#.�12�#.��+!.2�*!�0�!,�,'��!1#���!��.����!+���$�2#)� 0�!��")�0,2�#.�!.��$#)+��")�0,2�2#)�*)�,� !2�!00�$�+���� �+!0,�����!+��-#�,���* #����12�,'��-#).,3�4#)�'!���,'��.�"',�,#�!  �!0�/�,'�+�����!2��#$�,'���!,��#$�,'����-���#+�#.���+,�+-�3�5+$#.*!,�#+�#+�'#/�,#�!  �!0�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,7����-���#+�*!2�1��#1,!�+���$.#*�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�#.�,'��8)��-�!.27��/�1��,��!,�///3+(-#).,�3"#�3�9:���;�<���=�>?�@�A;	�@�BC�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�()�"��/�00�'�!.�,'��,��,�*#+2�#$�,'��-#* 0!�+�+"�/�,+����#.�#,'�.�/�,+�������.����/�!+2�$!-,��2#)�-'##���,#� .���+,��+�D�-,�#+����+�2#).���$�+����!+����-����,'��-!���1!����#+�,'��,��,�*#+2�!+��$!-,�� .���+,��3�9:���;�<���=�>A;	�@�BC�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�()�"��/�00�-#+����.�!+2�$!-,��2#)�-'##���,#� .���+,��+�D�-,�#+���,#��E 0!�+�/'!,�'!  �+���1�$#.���* #��+"�!+2� �+!0,2�!"!�+�,�2#)3�F�$#.����,�.*�+�+"�,'�� �+!0,2��,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�()�"��*!2�-#+����.�-#**�+,��$.#*�,'��-#* 0!�+�+"�/�,+�����#,'�.�/�,+�������#.�,'�� .#��-),#.3��G�H@	�I�JK�������L�M�	N��O��I=�PHQI�R��=S
�I@O�
���T��::	H�U9IH�;=	IS����Q	ISV�W�O�O��X?YZ�� ������:�A;	�@��:���?�I[T��::	H�W�O�O�X?YZ\���������:�?XT�A]9YTZ� _̂0�!��#$�")�0,2��I��� �.*�,,����+�,'����-!������!�,'���$#.*̀3�a�5� 0�!��b?�@�A;	�@�C�,#�,'��!1#���-'!."�3�5� .���+,�,'��$#00#/�+"�$!-,���+�D�-,�#+���1̂�0#/̀��+�*2���$�+��3� c�5��#0)+,!.�02� 0�!��bA;	�@�C�,#�,'��!1#���-'!."�3��F2��#�+"��#���%�5�)+��.�,!+��,'��+!,).��#$�,'��-'!."���!"!�+�,�*��!+��,'��-#+��d)�+-���#$�*2�")�0,2� 0�!3��%�5�/!����*2�.�"',�,#�-#)+��0��̂�$�5�!*�+#,�.� .���+,���12�-#)+��0̀��*2�.�"',�,#�.�*!�+���0�+,��!+��*2�.�"',�,#�-#+,��,�*2�-!���!,�,.�!0��!�����-.�1����+�D�-,�#+��3���%�5� .���+,�,'��$#00#/�+"�$!-,���+�D�-,�#+���1�0#/�$#.�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�()�"�7��-#+����.!,�#+��+���,�.*�+�+"�,'��!  .# .�!,����+,�+-�3��
������:�A]9YTZ�c�5��#0)+,!.�02� 0�!��bA;	�@�C�,#�,'��!1#���-'!."�3��F2��#�+"��#���%�5�)+��.�,!+��,'��+!,).��#$�,'��-'!."���!"!�+�,�*��!+��,'��-#+��d)�+-���#$�*2�")�0,2� 0�!3��%�5�/!����*2�.�"',��!�����-.�1����+�D�-,�#+�����+-0)��+"�,'��.�"',�,#�-#)+��0���̂$�5�!*�+#,�.� .���+,���12�-#)+��0̀��*2�.�"',�,#�.�*!�+���0�+,��!+��*2�.�"',�,#�-#+,��,�*2�-!���!,�,.�!03���%�5� .���+,�,'��$#00#/�+"�$!-,���+�D�-,�#+���1�0#/�$#.�,'��6)+�-� !0��#).,�()�"�7��-#+����.!,�#+��+���,�.*�+�+"�,'��!  .# .�!,����+,�+-�3����



����������	��
��
�

�������������������������������  !"����#$���

�%�&'	�(�)*�����+�('�'	�(��,�
�&'+�	(�-�,�(+�����,���.�(+	/���'	�(�	(�%�('�(&	(0������+��,�123�456738�9� :���;<�<=��$#>>#?�;"�$!@<���;�/�,�(+��$#:�<=��AB;�@� !>��#B:<�CB�"�D��@#;����:!<�#;��;�E!F�;"�!���@���#;�!G#B<�EH�"B�><I��J=��K<!<��L :#��@B<#:M�E!H�!>�#� :#������;$#:E!<�#;�<#�<=��@#B:<I�����������LN���!���<�#;!>��=��<����$�;�@���!:HI�O#B�EB�<��!<��!;����";��!@=�!���<�#;!>��=��<IM�
�

�����+��,�456738��P��9�!�E�<�<#��;"!"�;"��;�<=��@#;�B@<����;<�$����#;�<=��@#E >!�;<�!"!�;�<�E��#;�<=��!G#���@=!:"�I��9� :���;<�<=��$#>>#?�;"��;$#:E!<�#;�$#:�<=��AB;�@� !>��#B:<�CB�"�D��@#;����:!<�#;��;���<�:E�;�;"�<=��!  :# :�!<����;<�;@�I���� ��������LN���!���<�#;!>��=��<����$�;�@���!:HI�O#B�EB�<��!<��!;����";��!@=�!���<�#;!>��=��<IM�
�

�� %�&'	�(�Q*��.��'	,	&�'	�(�9�=!���:�!��!;��!@F;#?>��"��<=��!G#��I�9�!":���!;��@�:<�$H�<=!<�<=��$#:�"#�;"��<!<�E�;<��E!���GH�E��!:��<:B�I�9�!E�!?!:��<=!<��$�!;H�#$�<=��$#:�"#�;"��<!<�E�;<��E!���GH�E��!:��?�>>$B>>H�$!>����9�!E��BGC�@<�<#� B;��=E�;<I�� �R!<�� R�$�;�!;<D��K�";!<B:���

ST


	50 - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT TO THE 2023 AGREEMENT WITH SHAMY SHIPER AND LONSKI AS MUNICIPAL PROSECUTOR
	50 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT - 01

